

CITY OF FRANKLIN, NEW HAMPSHIRE

316 Central Street Franklin, New Hampshire 03235 Telephone (603) 934-3900

REQUEST FOR SEALED BID FOR SALE OF SUPPLUS FIRE ENGINE

You are hereby invited to submit a sealed bid proposal for the sale of a surplus fire engine. This 1984 R Model Mack fire engine was purchased new by the City of Franklin. It has been utilized as the "Hose Wagon" its entire life. This truck is in pristine condition with only 38,989 original miles and 2927 original hours. This engine has been carefully maintained by in house personnel and the City's highway mechanics.

Highlighted Specifications

- 300 E6 motor
- 5 speed manual transmission
- Fire pump- 1250 GPM single stage Waterous
- 500 gallon tank- has several small leaks (original tank)
- Grumman galvaneal body
- The ground ladders (1) 24' extention and (1) 14' roof, and hard suction tubes will go with this truck



Sealed bids, plainly marked, Sale of Surplus Fire Engine on the outside of the mailing envelope as well as on the enclosed sealed bid envelope, should be addressed to the Finance Director, Sale of Fire Engine

Bidding Instructions:

- Bids will be received via regular mail or in person at: City of Franklin City Hall, 316 Central Street, Franklin, NH, 03235, Attn: Finance Director, Sale of Fire Engine,
- Bids will not be accepted via fax or email,
- Bids will be accepted until 3:00 p.m., Friday, November 2, 2018,
- Sealed bids will be opened on, Monday, November 5, 2018,
- The fire engine may be viewed, by appointment only, at the Franklin Fire Station, 59 West Bow Street, Franklin, NH. Interested parties should contact Chief LaChapelle at (603) 934-2205,
- Minimum bids shall be no less than \$10,000,
- Awards will be made to the highest bidder,
- Bidders are required to provide a contact email address and phone number, as the Notice of Award will be issued promptly. If a bidder does not have an email address, a contact phone number will suffice,
- Payment in full must be received not later than ten (10) business days from the date of Notice of Award,
- Payment will be accepted only via certified check made payable to the City of Franklin,
- The fire engine must be removed from the premises within fifteen (15) business days from the date of the Notice of Award or payment may be forfeited,
- Once payment is made, the sale is final and no refund or return will be allowed.

The City of Franklin reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to accept any bid that it may deem to be in the best interest of the City.